MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Chapter 158.

Снар. 158

An Act relating to seizuro of fish and game under the fish and game laws.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Any person whose fish or game has been seized for viola- seized for viola- seized for viola- seized for violation of any fish or game law, shall have such fish or game so seized returned to him on giving to the officer a bond with given. sufficient sureties, residents of this state, in double the amount of the fine for such violation; conditioned, that if Condition. the final judgment for such alleged violation shall be guilty, he will, within thirty days thereafter pay such fine and costs. If such person neglects or refuses to give such bond and take the fish or game so seized, he shall have no action against the officer for such seizure or loss thereof.

tion of law, may

Approved March 2, 1883.

Chapter 159.

An Act establishing the salary of the Judge of Probate for the county of Androscoggin.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The judge of probate for the county of Andros- Salary of judge of coggin shall receive an annual salary from the treasury of said county of four hundred dollars, payable quarterly, on the first days of January, April, July and October in each year, beginning on the first day of April, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, instead of the salary now provided by law.

probate for Androscoggin Co. established.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 2, 1883.